Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited 02308265
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 8150 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Matthew Cowlishaw Christopher Farnngton
address(es) of Delaitte LLP Deloitte LLP
adrministrator(s) Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road
Birmingham Nottingham
B1 2HZ NG1 3FG
"Defete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 20 May 2013

Joint Addministrator(s)
Dated 20 / s { (g
1

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Chris Morton

information in the box opposite but if Delostte LLP

you do, ¢t will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace

contact you If there I1s a query on the Birmingham

form B12HZ

The contact information that you give

will - bi~ b~ racaarrhers of the 0121 696 8810

pub X Number DX Exchange
Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Cc Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050

A *AZ8VJ4F 5+ Cardiff
18 21/05/2013 4317

COMPANIES HOUSE




Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited Court Case No. 8150 of 2013
HTI Leadership Centre Limited Court Case No. 8151 of 2013
HTI Enterprises Limited Court Case No. 8152 of 2013

- All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

20 May 2013

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Chnstopher James Farrington
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

Matthew James Cowlhshaw and Chnistopher James Farrington were appointed Joint Administrators of
Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprnises Limited (the
Companies) on 4 April 2013 The affairs, business and property of the Compantes are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compamies and contract without
personal liability

Disctaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals (*Proposal” or ‘Proposals’) has been prepared by Matthew James Cowlishaw and Chnstopher James
Farmngton, the Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with therr statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) 1o lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Admimstrations,
and for no other purpose 1115 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpase, or in any other context

- These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and Is not suitable to be used to inform any investment deciston
in relatron to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies hsted above

- Any estimated outcomes for creditors included i these Proposals are lllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for crediors

- Any person that chooses 1o rely on these Proposals for any purpose of In any context other than under Paragraph 489, Schedule 81 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the fullest extent permutied by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and witl not accept any hability in respect of these Proposals

* The Administraters act as agents for the Compantes and contract without personal habiity The appointments of the Admimistrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and wilk not accept any hiability
to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Adminrstratrons

Al licensed Insolvency Practiioners of Delotte LLP are fcensed i the UK to act as Insolvency Practtoners




.

CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 1
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 6
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS CF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 8
4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 12
5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 15
6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 16
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 19
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 21
Appendices
1. Statutory Information .
2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 4 Apnl 2013 to 17 May 2013
3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs — Heads Teachers and Industry Limited
4. Directors’ Statement of Affairs — HTI Leadership Centre Limited
5. Directors’ Statement of Affairs — HTl Enterprises Limited
6 Statements of Pre-Administration Costs (including Pre-Admanistration times costs for

the period 27 March 2013 to 4 Apnl 2013)

7. Administrators’ time costs for the penod 4 Apnl 2013 to 10 May 2013
8. Estimate Outcome Statements
9, Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

10. Form 2.21B {Request Meeting)

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT Leadershup Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Admunistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’
“the Rules"

“the Administrators”
“the Companies”

“the Bank" / *Secured Creditor”
“the Court”

“‘Deloitte”

“HTIL"

“Leadership”

“Enterprises”

“"DRB"

“the Sale"

“the leasehold premises”
“EBIT"

“SPA"

“RPO"

‘EOQS"

“pp

“QFCH"
“‘SIP7 (E&WY

“SIP9 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules
2010

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Chnistopher James Farrington of
Deloitte LLP

Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre
Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited (All in Administration)
Bank of Scotland Bank plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery House, Companies Court
Deloitte LLP

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited

HTI Leadership Centre Limited

HTI Enterpnises Limited

DRS8 Ignite Limited

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to DRB Ignite
Limited of 18 Apnl 2013 as set out m the SPA

2 Sovereign Court, Warwick Science Park, CV4 7EZ

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterprises Limited — AllIn Admmistration



1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

e background of the Companies, and
¢ the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, and n accordance
with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a
creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount fo at least 10% of the total
debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the
attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 10) and return it within the deadline stated A depostt of £250
towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule
2 37(3) of the Rules

In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of issue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice wil be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page and below

1.2 Background

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited {"HTIL") was established in 1988 and I1s a registered
chanty that provided traming and consultancy services to education organisations such as
schools and colleges across the UK

HTIL has two wholly owned subsidiary companies, HT| Leadership Centre Limuted
("Leadership”) founded in 1997 and HTI Enterpnses Limited ("Enterpnises”) founded in 2012
Leadership i1s the main trading entity

1.3. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Companies’ accounts for 12 months to 31 March 2011, unaudited
management accounts for the penod to 31 March 2012 and unaudited management accounts
to 4 Apnl 2013 are shown below

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Admimistration 1




HTIL Summary Profit & Loss Account

M Unaudltec: Unaudited Audited
Aanagezs;n Management Statutory
p cc:u: A 0: Accounts for 12  Accounts for 12
2091;!: 4 Ap"( months to 31 months to 31
04 Apn March 2012 March 20112
2013
£ £ E
Turnower 222,205 2,695,786 5,622,942
Direct Expenses {78,932) {2,179,714) (5.575,645)
Gross Profit 143,273 516,072 47,297
Gross Margin % 64 5% 19 1% 08%
Overheads (234,483) (1,082,147) .
(LYPBT (91,210) (566,075) 47,297
HTIL Summary Balance Sheet
Unaudited Unaudited Audited
Management Management Statutory
Accounts as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
4 April 2013 31 March 2012 31 March 2011
£ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 11,735 41,243 50,927
Investments 1 1 1
11,736 41,244 50,928
Current Assets
Debtors® 298,107 317,117 1,146,974
Cash at bank® 37,070 74,486 419,068
335177 391,603 1,566,042
Total Assets 346,913 432,847 1,616,970
Liabilities
Creditors? (408,348) (382,839) {1,001,000)
Bank Liability - 134 -
Total Liabihties {408,346) (382,705) {(1,001,000)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) {61,433) 50,142 615,970

Note 1 The management accounts have been prepared to 4 Apnl 2013 Subsequent adjustments have been made to the
management account figures i the preparation of the Statement of Affairs for intercompany reconciiations and recharges
Netther the management accounts nor the Statement of Affairs have been audited or venfied by Deloitte

Note 2 The Profit and Loss account for the penod fo 31 March 2011 is the consolidated HT! Group position because HTIL
Company only Profit and Loss account are not prepared for statufory account purposes

Note 3 The debtor balance of £298,107 for penod ending 4 Apni 2013 1s nclusive of intercompany balances of £274,261 per
the Company's debior ledger

Note 4 The creditor balance of £408,346 for peniod ending 4 Apni 2013 13 inclusive of intercompany balances of £29,138 per
the Company’s creditor ledger

Nolte 5 HTI's bank statement as at 4 Apnl 2013 was £3,136 credit The difference to the management account balance of
£37,070 1s for payments made nol yet posted to the cash book

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration

2



Leadership Summary Profit & Loss Account

Unaudited

Man ¢ Unaudited Audited
Acci?n?\rt:(:n Management Statutory
or Accounts for12  Accounts for 12
Period 1 April
2012 to 4 Aoril months to 31 months to 31
0 & Aprt March 2012 March 2014
2013
£ £ £
Turnowver 1,720,756 2,633,786 2,143,874
Direct Expenses {697,824) (1,301,839) {1,443,354)
Gross Profit 1,022,932 1,331,947 700,520
Gross Margin % 59 0% 50 6% 327%
Owerheads (1,071,182) {1,311,020) {761,629)
(LYPBT (48,250) 20,927 (61,109)
Leadership Summary Balance Sheet
Unaudited Unaudited Audited
Management Management Statutory
Accounts as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
4 Apnl 2013 31 March 2012 31 March 2011
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 9,356 85,139 144,134
9,356 85,139 144,134
Current Assets
Debtors? 565,266 965,183 248,672
Cash at bank - - 14,193
565,266 965,183 262,865
Totatl Assets 574,622 1,050,322 406,999
Liabilities
Creditors? (1,071,036) {613,864) (173,067}
Bank Liability® (300,383) (315,404) (133,333)
Total Liabilittes {1,371,419) {929,268) (306,400)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) (796,797} 121,054 100,599

Note 1 The management accounts have been prapared to 4 Apnl 2013 Subsequent adjustments have been made to the
management account figures in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs for intercompany reconcibations and recharges
Neither the management accounts nor the Statement of Affairs have been audited or venfied by Deloitte

Note 2 The debtor balance of £565,266 for penod ending 4 Apni 2013 1s inclusive of intercompany balances of £224,031 per
the Company’s deblor ledger and £168,440 of inter-company management recharges

Note 3 The creditor balance of £1,071,036 for penod ending 4 Aprl 2013 is inclusive of intercompany balances of £283,315 per
the Company's creditor ledger

Note 4 Leadersfiup’s bank statement as at 4 Apnl 2013 was £292,936 overdraft The difference to the management account
balance of £300,383 s for receipts not yet posted to the cash book

Heads, Teachers & Industry Lirmited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited ~ All in Admtntstration 3




Enterprises Summary Profit & Loss Account
Unaudited
Management
Accounts for
Penod 9
February 2012
to 4 Apnl 2013

£
Turnover 182,738
Direct Expenses {142,695)
Gross Profit 40,042
Gross Margin % 22 0%
Owerheads {213,471)
(LYPBT {173,429)
Enterprises Summary Balance Sheet
Unaudited
Management
Accounts at 4
Apnl 2013
£
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets -
Current Assets
Debtors® 384,717
Cash at bank® 7.753
392,470
Total Assets 392,470
Liabilities
Creditors* {305,899)
Bank Liability (260,000)
Total Liabilities {565,899)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) {(173,429)

Note 1 Enterpnses was incorporated in February 2012 and therefore no prior period accounts are available

Note 2 The management accounts have been prepared to 4 Apnf 2013 Subsequent adustments have been made lo the
management account figures in the praparation of the Statement of Affaws for intercompany reconciiations and recharges
Neither the management accounts nor the Statement of Affairs have been audifed or venfied by Deloite

Note 3 The debtor balance of £384,717 for penod ending 4 Apnt 2013 1s inclusive of intercompany balances of £106,007 per
the Company’s debtor ledger and £276,890 of inter-company management recharges

Note 4 The creditor balance of £305,899 for penod ending 4 Apnil 2013 1s inclusive of tercompany balances of £244,156 per
the Company's creditor ledger

Note 5 Enterpnses’ s bank statement as at 4 Apni 2013 was £3,689 credit The difference to the management account balance
of £7.7531s for payments made not yet posted fo the cash book

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT! Enterprises Limited - All In Administration 4




1.4 Management and Employees

As at 4 Aprii 2013 the HTIL employed approximately 14 staff Neither Leadership nor
Enterpnses had any employees of their own

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and company
secretary, bankers and shareholders is provided at Appendix 1

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT! Enterprises Limited — All In Admunistration 5




2.1,

22

2.3.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

Deloitte LLP was first engaged by the Bank on July 2012, to perform an Independent Business
Review of the Companies for the Bank

The cost of the Companies' services to its customers was subsidised by the Government
(c 75%) However, as part of the Coalition Government's Comprehensive Spending Review,
the Coalition Government terminated this subsidy funding programme resulting m a reduction
in demand for the Group’s services

As a result of a worsening cash position in first quarter of 2013, Deloitte was subsequently
engaged by the Companies on 20 March 2013 to assist management in clanfying the
Companies' short-term funding requirement, review the medium-term income, expenditure and
cash flow forecasts and review the ophions available to the Companies including restructunng,
merger/sale and insolvency The review of the Comparues’ cash flow forecasts indicated an
immediate funding requirement to meet short term liabiities

This was presented to the board on 27 March 2013 when it was resolved to place the
Companies into Administration A notice of intention to appoint Matthew James Cowlishaw
and Christopher James Farrington of Deloitte as Administrators was filed at court on 27 March
2013 to provide a moratorium over the Companies in order to protect the Companies’ assets
whilst an Administration strategy was prepared prior to placing the Compantes 10
Administration on 4 Apnl 2013

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Christopher James Farnington of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of the Companies on 4 April 2013 by Mike Giddings of 2 The Meadows, New
Hall Green, Fillongley, CV7 8BF on behalf of the board of Directors of each of the Companies
in accordance with a resolution of the boards passed on 27 March 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court (case numbers 8150, 8151, 8152 all of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue the Company as a gomng concern (in other words & restructuning which
keeps the actual entity intact)

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leaderstip Centre Limited and HT! Enterpnises Limited — All In Administration 5}



24,

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admunistrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtamned through an immediate hquidation of the Companies This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a more
orderly sales process than in iguidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform therr functions with the objective of realising property 1n
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as apphicable

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habiities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value in the Companies' assets to effect a restructunng of
the Companies’ considerable debts Moreover, the Companies did not have access to funding
to continue trading whilst any restructunng was attempted, and thetr businesses were loss
making Hence the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Companies The
purpose of the Administrations 1s on-going following the sale of the businesses and assets of
the Companies as discussed tn Section 3 2 and the collection of the consideration from the
Sale

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose. The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/hti

A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 7




3.1.

3.2,

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Initial Actions & Funding Requirement

Following our appointment we took the following steps in order to achieve the best value for
the Companies’ assets As at 4 Aprl, the Administration estate had no funds available to pay
the Companies’ employees’ salaries and office overheads whilst a going concern sale was
sought to protect any value that could be recovered for the contracts It was therefore
identified that the costs of any on-going trading durnng the Administration would need to be
underwritten by a potential buyer

Funding

One potential buyer, DRB Ignite Limited (“DRB"), whom we first met on 4 April 2013 and was
previously unconnected to the Companies, following our appointment as Administrators
agreed to provide funding (initially of £15k, and thereafter a further £10k) on an entirely non-
recourse basis to pay the on-going runming costs of the business whilst DRB considered
whether they wanted to make an offer to purchase the business and assets of the Companies
It was agreed that the £25k received from DRB could be deducted from the eventual sale pnce
paid for the business and assets in the event that DRB's offer was successful It was also
agreed that these monies would not be repayable to DRB under any other circumstances and
afforded DRB8 no exclusivity as a potential purchaser in the meantime

These on-going running costs did not include any rent costs incurred The rent on the
Companies’ leasehold premises fell due on 1 May 2013, and therefore the Administration
estate would have to pay the on-going rent (and business rates) to allow the Companies to
remain in occupation beyond that date

Insurance

Immediate open cover insurance was put in place over all the Companies’ assets whiist we
ascertained the extent and value of the assets, and full details of the Companies’ affarrs have
since been provided to the Administrators’ insurers

Companies’ Business and Assets

Tangible Assets

A process was undertaken to determine the market value of the Companies’ business and
assets A professional valuation of the Companies’ owned tangible assets was obtained from
independent valuation agents, Jones Lang LaSalle (*JLL"), who advised that these assets had
an in situ value of £5k and an ex situ value of £3k JLL were nstructed to obtain an offer from
a third party for the Companies’ tangible assets against which to benchmark any other offers
we recerved, and this offer was £1,200

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 8




33.

Debtors

The Companies’ sales Iedger at the date of our appointment showed total book value of
debtors across the three Companies to be £123k (excluding Intercompany debts owed
bétween the three Companies) However, of this £123k of external debtors

* £46k was older than three months old {(much of which dated back to 2012 and
some of which dated as far back as 2011) and so was considered irrecoverable,

s The debts older than three months included £38k owed to Heads Teachers and
Industnes Limited, almost all of which was in respect of annual subscriptions
invoiced in advance for the year ended September 2013 and so would anyway
likely be trrecoverable in the event that the business ceased to operate due to the
Insolvency,

» Of the £77k of debtors that were three months old or younger, £52k was mvoiced
In advance to a single customer, Royal Academy of Engingering, for work that had
not yet been performed and so would likely be Irrecoverable in the event that the
business ceased trading due to the insolvency,

» Of the remaining £25k of third party debtors, all but approximately £2k related to
invoices raised in advance of the work having been performed and so this was
unlikely to be recoverable due to the Companies’ insolvency

Contractual Debt
Leadership was owed £19,500 on a completed contract from a third party which was not
recorded In its debtor ledgers Following discussions with management, this was considered

recoverable in full

Customer Contracts

The Companies’ customer contracts which were all operated by Leadership, were expected to

have nil realisable value In the event that the business was closed down as the customers
would be forced to re-let the contracts to alternative providers In the interest of preserving the
contracts, the Administrators sought a rapid sale of the business as a going concern, as
detailed below

Leasehold Property

We instructed professional property agents GVA to perform a desk-top review of the lease for
the Companies’ leasehold property and they advised that there was no realisable value in the
leasehold interest

Sale of Business

Sales Process

Following discussions with the Companies’ Directors and from our own knowledge of the
industry sector, we approached five parttes whom we identified might have an appetite to
acquire the Companies’ business and the ability to do so rapidly

On 4 Apni, three of the five parties signed a Non-Disclosure Agreement to obtain further
information about the Companies In view of the immediate funding requirement to preserve
the business as a going concern whilst 1t was marketed for sale, and the lack of any sales

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Adminstration 9




revenue to offset against the employees costs and other on-going business costs being
incurred In the meantime, a deadline to all potential buyers requesting best and final offers
was set for midday on 10 April

Offers Received
Only one offer was received by the deadhine, which was from DRB Ignite Limited (“DRB"), an

unconnected party, for the total consideration of £110k The breakdown of the consideration
offered by asset category for the Companies’ assets 1s as follows

£
Fixtures & Fittings 5,000
The Contracts 33,000
The Goodwill & Intellectual Property 10,000
Book Debts{Excluding RAE Debt) 10,000
RAE Debt 52,000
Total 110,000

We will allocate the total consideration across the three Companies based on the book value
of the assets held by each Company, the Company which operated the contracts and the
Company which held the title over the Intellectual Property

The offer from DRB included consideration of £10k for the Companies’ debtors, plus an
obligation upon DRB to pay a further £52k if the pre-invoiced debt owed by the Royal
Academy of Engineering was not recovered directly from that customer by 30 April In
summary, £62k for the Companies’ book debts was realised by selling these to DRB, whereas,
based on our analysis as detalled above, the book debts had negligible realisable value in a
shut-down scenario The sale to DRB also avoided the cost of employing specialist debt
collection agents to try to recover the debts

Sales Terms

The offer of £110,000 from DRB was accepted by the Administrators on 18 Apnl 2013
Consideration will paid through a number of stage payments, with all monies to be received by
the Administrators by 31 July 2013 So far £89,500 has been received and future payments
due to be received are due as follows

£
Recewved to Date 89,500
Recewved by 31 May 2013 12,500
Received by 31 July 2013 8,000
Total 110,000

Under the terms of the Sale, seven employees transferred to DRB These employees were
informed that thetr employment had been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulatons (“TUPE”) This significantly reduced the level of

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnises Limited — All In Admimistration 10



3.4.

additional creditor claims crystallising against the Companies in respect of employees’ arrears
of pay, redundancy, pay in lieu of notice and holiday pay

Other Post Appointment Matters

Independent Solicitor Advice

The Administrators' independent solicitors advised In respect of all legal issues arsing on the
sale of business and assets and have since been assisting the Administrators with other post
appointment matters

Remaining Employees

The Administrators’ staff have provided those employees who did not transfer to DRB and
whom were, therefore, made redundant on 18 April 2013 with the appropnate forms to claim
for arrears of wages and holiday pay and continue to liaise with the employees and the RPO
Employee records have been updated and arrangements have been made for P45s o be
Issued

Company Name

We are currently in the process of changing the Companies’ names, as the nght to use the
Companies’ names was Iincluded in the Sale Once these names have been changed,
confirmation of thus will be provided to all creditors

Leasehold Property

It was concluded that there was no realisable value in the Companies’ leasehold interest in the
premises and the property was not included in the Sale and therefore the keys were returned
to the landlord on 30 Apnl 2013

Contractual Debt

The monies relating to the contractual debt of £19,500 were recewved on 13 May 2013

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limiied, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 11




41.

42

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs, as at 4 April 2013, have been submitted by the Comparies’ Secretary,
summarnes of which are attached at Appendix 3, 4 and 5 The Directors of each of the
Companies have signed a Statement of Concurrence confirming they agree with each of the
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made In the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Company 1s summarised at section
13 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
Company, I1s included within the Directors’ Statement of Affars The Adminstrators have not
carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

» Secured creditors The Bank has fixed and floating charge debenture secunty across all
of the Companies and as such it 1s paid in priorty to other creditors  This prionity 1S
subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see
section 4 5) Further details of the Companies' secured liabilihes are set out In section
43

« Preferential creditors These can relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay
and certain pension contributions and are pard 1n priority to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeholder

+ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential crediters and receive
any surplus avallable from net realisations

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

» The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at 4 Apnl 2013, and

e« HTIL and Leadership provided a guarantee to the Bank in September 2005 Enterprises
provided a guarantee to the Bank debt in March 2012 All three Companies have provided
all assets debenture secunty to the Barnk, the valdity of which has been confirmed by our
independent salicitors, and

e No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
(including agents, legal and professional fees), and

s There are a number of inter-company debts between the Companies These have been
included within the debtor and creditor positions, although they are lkely to be
irrecoverable due to the Companies’ insolvency

It should be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts some of which
were In credit and some of which were overdrawn at date of appointment As a result of the

Heads, Teachers & industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All in Administration 12



4.3.

44

4.5.

Administrations, the Bank exercised its nght of set-off and the credit balances, including those
included in the Statements of Affairs, were applied against the Bank’'s indebtedness

Secured creditors

The Companies' Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, can be
summarised as folliows

£
Term lean 260,000
Overdraft 286,111
Total 546,111

There will be a small distrbution to the Bank under its fixed charge, in respect of the £10k
realised for the Companies’ Goodwill and Intellectual Property, but the majonty of its debt will
not be recovered

Preferential Claims

Preferential clams relating to employee wage arrears and holiday pay are expected to be
submitted to the RPO which, in addition to a number of the employee's residual claims, will
then have a preferential clam against the Companies These have been included 10 the
Directors’ Statements of Affars at £84k However, we estimate the actual value of the
preferential claims to be approximately £11k, which all sits in HTIL being the sole employer
The Administrators do not anticipate any funds will be avallable to the preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part and Unsecured Claim

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 4 Apnl 2013 per the Directors’ Estimated Statements
of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to the Bank under its floating charges) 1s summansed in the
table below

£ £ £

Third Party Intercompany Total

HTIL 51,997 327,234 379,231
Leadership 672,273 283,315 955 588
Enterprises 23,778 244 156 267,934
Total 748,048 854705 1602753

In addition, redundancy and other employee unsecured claims which have not been included
in the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affawrs are expected to total ¢ £75k

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2){(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companties’ net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be avaiable for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration 13




The PP apples where there are floating charge reahsations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An Estimated Outcome Statement is set out for each Company in Appendix 8, which illustrates
that there 1s unlikely to be any funds available under PP

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Despite the successful going concern sale, the Companies’ unsecured creditors are unlikely to
receive any dividend because they rank for payment behind the Companies’ Bank, which
holds Fixed and Floating debenture secunty over all the assets and which was owed £546K at
the date of the Administration

46 Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors, a
meeting of creditors will not be held for any of the Companies A request received In the
prescribed manner asking that the Administrators to calt a meeting can be made by creditors
representing 10% or more of the total debts of that Company (individually or jointly) Creditors
wishing to submit this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and return it to the
Administrators such that 1s received within 8 business days from the date of the proposals

Please note there are separate request forms and proof of debts in Appendices 9 and
10 for each of the Companies.

A deposit of £250 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per rule 2 37(3) of the Rules

In the absence of a request for a creditors meeting, we are of course happy to discuss the
Adrministrations with the Companies’ indvidual creditors by telephone and email as and when
creditors wish to do so

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 14




5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

5.1. Introduction

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs is provided at Appendix 6

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualified to act as such) befare the Companies entered wto
Admirustration but with a view to their doing so

52 Approval of costs

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors, approval of the unpard Pre-
Admrustration costs will be sought from the Companies' secured creditor

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All in Administration 15




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

As there will be no funds availlable to the unsecured creditors, fixing the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outlined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by
approval of each secured creditor

The secured creditor will be invited to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
which will be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators and their staff
In attending to matters arnising n the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT

In line with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act cutlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration

The Admimistrators' time costs are summarised In the table below The Admimstrators’ time
costs Incurred are further analysed at Appendix 7 However, it should be noted that due to the
paucity of realisations, it i1s unliikely that we wili be able to draw our costs in full

Total Cost (E) Number of Hours  Average Hourly Rate (£)
HTIL 4,713 00 2020 233 32
Leadership 67,889 Q0 189 90 357 50
Enterpnses 3,62500 16 70 217 07
Total 76,227 00 226 80 336 10

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

° Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

° Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other fixed assets,
debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

' Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions, dealing with crediors’ enqumnes into the reasons for the
Companies' failure and the Diectors and any other investigations that may be
deemed appropnate

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

Heads, Teachers & Industry Lirmted, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterprises Limted - All In Admimistration 16



6.2.

. Creditors nclude such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential claims, dealing with hire purchase creditors,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
security granted to the Bank

. Other matters include VAT and corporation tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

2012-2013

Grade (September-August)
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 30510 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Our tax department was instructed to assist the Administrators with the sale of the business to
DRB, the time charged by therr senior manager 15 more than the above band Total time costs
tncurred above these bands 15 £145 made up of 0 2 hours at an average charge out rate of
£725

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant werk, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Remuneration” 1s available for download at
www delfortte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your requést n writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this repert and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disclosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses However, the expenses on this assignment are expected to be minimal, and will
mainly comprise of mileage for travelling to the Compames’ premises

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT) Leadershup Centre Limited and HT1 Enterpnses Limited ~ All in Admunistration 17




6.1,

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

As there will be no funds avallable to the unsecured creditors, fixing the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outlined as follows

™ Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by
approval of each secured creditor

The secured creditor will be invited to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
which will be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff
In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

In line with Paragraph 52(1)}{b} of Schedule B1 of the Act outlned above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs are summansed in the table below The Administrators’ time
costs incurred are further analysed at Appendix 7 However, it should be noted that due to the
pauciy of realisations, it 1s unlikely that we will be able to draw our costs in full

Total Cost (E) Number of Hours Average Hourly Rate (£)
HTIL 4,713 00 2020 23332
Leadership 67,889 00 189 90 357 50
Enterprises 3,625 00 16 70 217 07
Total 76,227 00 226 80 336 10

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

° Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and secuning assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property issues, activiies 1n relation to other fixed assets,
debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

. Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors' conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions, dealing with creditors’ enquines inte the reasons for the
Companies' falure and the Directors and any other investigatons that may be
deemed approprate

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with supplers and customers

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration 16



6.2.

™ Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential claims, dealing with hire purchase creditors,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
securty granted to the Bank

. Other matters include VAT and corporation tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categortes of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

2012-2013

Grade (September-August)
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departiments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall cutside the Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Our tax department was instructed to assist the Administrators with the sale of the business to
DRB, the time charged by therr senior manager 1s more than the above band Total time costs
incurred above these bands 1s £145 made up of 0 2 hours at an average charge out rate of
£725

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disclosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses However, the expenses on this assignment are expected to be minimat, and will
malinly comprnise of mileage for travelling to the Companies’ premises

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited. HT) Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprses Limuted — All In Administration 17




6 3.

6.4,

65

Piease note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Admrnustrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the hime when
the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile)

Other Professional Costs

To advise on approprate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including
business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Squire Sanders LLP, a firm of
lawyers with the appropriate expertise and expenence in dealing with these types of
Administrations

To date their billed costs amount to £12,000 (plus VAT) and they have estimated that thetr
future fees will be in the regron of £20,000 (plus VAT} in total across all the Companies
including £16,197 (plus VAT) of unbilled work n progress already incurred on work performed
adwvising the Administrators No costs have been paid to date

In addition, GVA Grimley Limited, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake a valuation on the property lease Their fees have been estimated
in the region of £350 plus VAT

All professional fees are based upon recorded time costs incurred and are reviewed by the
Administrators’ and their staff before being approved for payment

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 4BA of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor, with the support of at least 10% i value of the
unsecured creditors, or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s} of the report detalling the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Admimistration 18




71

72

7.3.

7.4.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of our statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person we consider to be a shadow or de facto director in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Compantes and the causes of faillure and we will submit a
confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of our investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

] statutory compliance 1ssues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
L antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
us at the address given on the front of this report

SIP2 (E&W) - Investigations

As part of our duties, shortly after our appointment, the Administrators are obliged to review all
the information available to us and conduct an mitial assessment of whether there are any
matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors

This inital assessment includes enguines into any potential clams that may be brought
against parttes either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies We
have been asked by two of the Companes’ major unsecured creditors to put a number of
questions to the Directors as part of our investigatons and we are currently awaiting their
reply All creditors are invited to provide information in relation to any matters that they beheve
may warrant further investigation

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

As set out In the previous sections of this report, there are a number of inter-company
balances owed between the Companies and we shall be researching the underlying
transactions giving rnse to these balance to see If they were cammed out on an arm's length
basis Should creditors have information regarding any such transactions they should forward
details in wnting to the Administrators to the address on the front of this report

Exit Routes from Administration

in accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprnise Act 2002, all
Administratons automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the secured creditors

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT] Leadership Centre Limsted and HTI Enterprses Limited — All In Admuinistration 19




7.5.

76

There are several exit routes which are avalable to the Administrators such as

1 an application to Court,

2 fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

3 n the event that the Companies have no property remaining to be realised the
Administrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the
company Is deemed to be dissolved

Alternatively, the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

The exit route chosen 1n relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Administration

At present, no funds are expected to be avarable for the unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies, and so the most likely exit route will be by dissolution by the Registrar of
Companies

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined n Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you beleve that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ former
trading premises at the date of appontment please contact the Admrnistrators as soon as
possible

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All in Administration 20




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited Court Case No. 8150 of 2013
HTI Leadership Centre Limited Court Case No. 8151 of 2013
HTI Enterprises Limited Court Case No. 8152 of 2013

Allin Administration (each being “the Company” and together being “the Companies™)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Admimnistrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and assist any regulatory authonties with therr investigation into the affairs of
the Companies,

the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in thewr reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets avallable for
distribution,

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation fo distributions
to unsecured crediters, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each the Companies so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company
comprsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or
Companies

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the
Companies shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those crediters shall also be asked to
agree the Admirustrators’ expenses of which the Admirustrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage propery incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloite at the tme when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT where

applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the
Companies shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Lirnited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Admunistration 21




10

detailed 1n Appendix 6 of the Admimistrators’ Proposals And that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw thewr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estates,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1S obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Compamies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appomnted will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nominaticn 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the Secured Creditors of each Company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI

Enterprnises Limited

o

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Christopher James Farrington
Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Brmingham, B1 2HZ

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Chnstopher James Farnngton were appointed Joint Administrators of Heads, Teachers &
Industry Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Limited, HTI Enterpnises Limited on 4 April 2013 The affaws, business and property of
the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Jont Adminsstrators act as agents of the Company and contract

without personal hability All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed i the UK to act as Insolvency

Practitioners

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration 22




HEADS, TEACHERS & INDUSTRY LIMITED, HTI LEADERSHIP CENTRE LIMITED, HTI |

ENTERPRISES LIMITED {ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Heads, Teachers &
Industry Limited

Headteachers into
Industry Limited (untl
3 July 1997)
Trainforce Limited
(until 2 August 1989)

HTI Leadership Centre
Limited

Notsallow Eighty-Two
Limited (until
17 Cctober 1997)

HTI Enterprises
Limited

Nfa

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

tn Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8150 of 2013

4 April 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and
Chnistopher James
Farrington

Delortte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
02308265

24 October 1988
Mike Giddings
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Directors

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8151 of 2013

4 Apnl 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and
Christopher James
Farrington ’
Deloiite LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
03325746

28 February 1997
Mike Giddings
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Directors

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Caompanies Court

8152 of 2013 '

4 Aprl 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and
Chnstopher James
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

¢lo Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmmgham
B12HZ

07942869

9 February 2012
None registered
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Drrectors

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limied — All In Administration 23




Directors at date of
Appointment per
Companies House

Directors’
Shareholdings

Valene Dias Mike Giddings
Helen Glennie Anne Evans
Terrence Hewitt

Ehzabeth Jacobs

Anthony Richardson

Noorzaman Rashid

Martin Ward

Nil Nil

APPENDIX 1

Mike Giddings
Anne Evans

Nii

Heads, Teachers & (ndustry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterpnses Limited - All In Administration

24



APPENDIX 2

HTI Companies
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
From 4 April 2013 to 17 May 2013
Statement of Affairs

HTIL Lead Ent Total £ Notes HTIL Leadership Enterprises Total

£k £k £k £k Raceipts

50 380 - 430 Goodwill A 5,000 3,000 2,000 10,000
15 35 - 50 Tangble Assets B 1,594 1,271 - 2,865
- - - - Contracts C 18,806 - 18,908
- 620 - B20 Book Debts included in the Sale D 3,157 54,227 345 57,729
- - - - Book Debts excluded in the Sale E - 19,500 - 15,500
- - - - Bank Inferest 16 - - 16
65 1035 - 1100 9,767 96,804 2,345 109,016
Payments
No payrments made as yet - - - -
Balance in Hand 9,767 96,904 2,345 109,016
9,767 96,904 2,345 109,046
Made up as follows
Cash F 9,767 96,904 2,345 109,016
9,767 96,904 2,345 109,016

Notes to the Receipts and Payments and Trading Account

The total consideration from the Sale that has been receved at 17 May 2013 1s £89,500 The consideration has been
splt propotionally betw een the the Companies assets per the SPA  Of the £89,500 received to date,£10,000 has
been allocated against goodw Ill under the fixed charge £19,500 has also been receved in respect of the
contractual debt not included in the Sale

A As stated in Note A, £10,000 of the Consxieration receved to date has been allocated to Goodw il The
£10,000 has been spht betw een the three Companies based on the value placed on the Company Name,
Goodw il and Intelectual Property held by each of the Companies

B  Consueration receved for Tangble Assets has been allocated betw een the Companies based on the Net
Book Value of the assets per each of the Companies management accounts

C Al of the consideration for the contracts has been allocated to Leadership as Leadership ran all of the
contracts sold to DRB

D £52,000 has been recewed for the £52,000 Royal Academy of Engineening debt w hich w as heid w ithin
Leadership The remaining consderation receved to date for the to Book Debts have been allocated
betw een the three Companies based on the value of each Company's external debtor ledger

E £19,500 has been received tn relation to a contract debt w hich w as not ncluded in the SPA w ith DRB

F  Allcash s banked on an interest bearing account Corporation tax payable on interest earnt w ill be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs in due course

G Credtors should refer to section 7 4 and 7 5 of the report in respect of therr rights to request information and
challenge Administrators' remuneration and/or expenses

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 25




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited

APPENDIX 3

Form 1 148

Rule 219
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited 02303265

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Bumingham Distnet Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
8150 0f 2013

Statement as 10 the affairs of (a) Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited

{a} Insert name e address Sovereign Count
2 Sir Wilitam Lyons Road

of regastered office of the University of Warwick Science Park
Coventry
company West Midlands
CV4 TEZ

on the (b} 4 Aprit 2013 the date that the company entered adrnistration

Statement of Truth

[ belreve that the facts stated 1n this statement of effairs are a full, tue and complete statement
of the affars of the above named company ms a1 (b) the dote that the company cntcred

admemstration

Full name MWCHAEL LESLE AtPdHmMEGS

4

Signed

Dated abl.u-l-!mls

ADML2010_196

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT! Enterprises Limited - All In Admimistration 26




Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Name of Company
Herds, Teachers and Indusiry Limited

APPENDIX 3

Form 2 148

Company number
023081265

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Birmungham Dhstnct Repistry

{full name of covurt]

Court case number
B1500f2013

Statement as 10 the affairs of (a) Heads, Teachers and Industry Limited

(8} Inscrt name and address Sovereign Court
2 Sir William Lyons Road

of regustered office of the University of Warwick Science Park
Coventry
compary West Midlands
CV4 7EZ

on the (b} 4 Aprit 2013 the date that the company entered administranion

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in thes statement of affairs are a full, true and complete stulement
of the aftairs of the above named company as at (b} the date thot the company enwred

admimstration

Full name MUWCHAEL LESLIE @& NG S

)

Signed

Daed _Dejost | 2013

ADML2010_156

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Lirnited — All In Administration 27




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estinated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carned from page A)

Liabilities ALREARS oF wWPERES
Preferental creditors - OUTEMAND NG Wouiyt A
REDU AN

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
£

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after flonting charges

£

Estimated prescnibed pant of net property where apphicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims ~RADE cREDITORA
Estimated deficiency afler floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capual

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

G
( 2950)

Estimated
£

f] G =D

(8 1SR) @12 )

f(a2)

(“1‘1 .C\-'z.)

(’7—7912)

(am2=))

t s, n4-3>

£ (us=, M-B)

Date 3310"4' ’9-0|3

S:gnulur,/%obk—-j.g
<3

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Adminstration

28



APPENDIX 3

M\M;)\J:mf@ AN /11) woresod gn

ml .._O.N T oF 2ot E "] uﬂ\wﬁ 24INUBIG
STVLOL
oo ey pyy o
A A M VI 1L —
PI?Y S3I0YS 10 SR INJTA P[3g sa1Rys
[TUnnoN Jo o) AuﬁOUuaﬁn_ ﬂu?’; SEIPPY AIPJOYIINGG JO JUTEN]
SUYFATOHTYVHS ANVJINOD

29

Heads, Teachers & Industry Lirmsted, HTI Leadership Centre Limied and HT1 Enterprises Limited — All In Admenistration




APPENDIX 3

A

i mf o /.3 % ANB(

R I aa\mw ) TN amruBg

0817 0L0ZTWOY

TgioT| h\eT X° =

D
STTTPPS A

LY 11
TR P00y

IPOYID ¥ Aen

A S e 1) BEAL aas ieaaddal R TeYPTRQ

usAId
3 A1moas Jo snfep ¢ AILMIAs (g

J011pan
Aq piay Aumoss Lue Jo sjrasq

93p jo {3pomisod (pim)
Jumouny SSAIppY

wewm|) 10
IONPAI2 JO DN

uotssassod s, Aurdwos apy w Auadord 1340 20 Jo uonUNI Furuiegd s101paLs pun s331433s 10 spood Jo Ljddns ay) jo asueape w pied slunour
Buiug)d S0W0ISND pup swwIRdR I1US [CUONIPLOD 10 Buiswa] aneyd *asTyand-aiy 12pUn SI0NPAID [[B AHUIPI PUT SI0HPIID [T OPNJIUI ISTW NOL  AJoN

SHOLIAZHD ANYJWOD

30

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterprises Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

Date.  30/0472013 Heads Teachers & Industry Ltd Page !
Time 104756 Aged Credrtors Analysis (Contacts) - By Balance (Descending)

Repert Date- KOATTOE Sapplier From

laclade fatere transactions,  No Supptier To 177272704
Faclude Later Pavments No

** NOTE Al repert valoes are shown i Base Correscy, unless atherwise indicnted **

AR Dume & Contaet Creght timit  Termewy — elancg tumry  Cerest  fyed}  Priedl  Prried) Didey
HTILLADE HT1 Leadership Centre |Ltd £ 000 BTN BTN 000 400 600 000 g0 MM
Hee

PRINTOOP  Prot Copy Cansulting |12 £ 000 66003 RM M 000 000 000 (1] 102141 103119
3]

COMPASS  Compess Rowe aad Co £ 000 1030000 1075000 000 oo 000 1.000 00 000 1175000
3]
020 7731 4848

BIRMUN!  Sammngham (ity Luvermiy 3 006 11000 1,000 00 t00 000 L] 00 £.000 00 600
1]
0121 3}t 4308

MLRGAN  Morgtuser £ 00% 0m 1706018 o8 coo a00 LL] 900 T4 14
1]

CHUMENT  Chabent by £ oW 4,500 00 3 A0 00 13 L1 00 0w oo 5 4000
B
DIZE A6 4%

CUVEINTR  Covarmry Crey Councl [ oD0 13291 455000 Q00 600 00 (1] F4%00 1060 50
]

LANGMEA  Sos Langmcad Asscomics L 800 473040 JRIT 44 000 000 006 000 20 T34

- :]
01676 937558

BF UEDIRE. Blue Dvea L £ 000 9376 60 1808 34 00 006 000 534 14 1704 40 000
B
0B4) 11134

SEARCHED Umwcrinty of Manchesior t 14 sm 1470 00 000 200 000 000 (1. | 47000
[
018) 7755788

SAGE Sage (UK Lid 3 ooy LS o [RYO% ] aoa o 000 000 0o 148 7Y
B

WARWICH Warwrtha Lid L 900 1410309 1218 00 060 L27500 000 000 000 one
1]
2476 997122

1Ry Ingtree for Educatyon Puzoaces i (1.4 [NILE L] 111043 900 [ [14] [:31] @G0 Lo
B
01615279914

HAI FORDS Halfords t 000 mu 1,600 00 200 oo 000 400 1,000.00 o000
0L527313037

RAMADAR ERM' Bumunghion, Sutton f ool a6t 750 00 (114 00 o 900 000 102000

WARMICHL Warwuch Universry Tremng L o ool 181500 58177 a00 (1] 51T a0 400 000
B
a8 20011

NETTHAT Nt Thwt Works L1d £ 000 774600 546 00 (13 om 000 4000 000 400
B

EDULTPLRS Bﬁmmml’cmnd 1 ood 91780 2520 (1] 000 800 a00 000 175 20
01480 431593

MDNY MDNX Corparty Sarvices £ 00d bk 15700 00 0 200 14700 000 aoo
01344343870

SWAIN  Steve Swan Cleanng Sarvices f (1] B84 62 99 o00 oot ooo 8599 ©00 oo0
h
476 5918

Qs ([.)guﬁndqumsym £ Qoo ELRF Y] 17250 aoo aog o 000 oo inse

TERRYSTA St M Terry £ ooe aua 12995 Q00 L1 (1] 000 000 12299

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Adrministration 31




Heads Teachers and Industry Limited
Unsecured non preferential clasms

Per list of creditors
Intercompany recharges

Per SOA

APPENDIX 3

81,135
298,096

379,231

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Admimstration 32




DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRs

HTI Leadership Centre Limited

Form 2 148

Rule 229
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
HT{ Leadershup Centre Limited 03325746

[n the
High Count of Justuce, Chancery Diviston
Birmingham Distnct Registry

| full name of court]

Court case number
8151 0f 2013

Statement as 10 the affairs of {a) HT1 Lenadership Centre Limited

a} Insert name and sddress Herald Court University Of,
Warwick Science Park,
ol regusicred office of the West Mudlands
Coventry, CV4 TEZ

pomipany

on the (b) 4 Apn] 2013 the date that the company entered admimstretion

.

Statement of Truth

I behieve that the facty stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) the date that the company entered

sdministration

Full name MiCHREL. LESULIE GIRDINGS

) Signed /_C%__

Dated [= X012

ADML2010_196

APPENDIX 4

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT? Enterpnses Limited — All In Admtnistration 33




APPENDIX 4

A - Summary of Assets

Assels
Book Estimated to
Assets subject to fixed charge Vn;:uc Rca£hse
OFFICE EDunemeEn T o, cfia | i, SO0
oo Prneni 3,275 2,0
coMmPUTER _ 5%,

TIPR [ GooDLILL—

Peks secuwred an cbae osSS
R Bnnkx.rg Greoup © /D (20:5‘28‘3) (9:»:3,'58’3)
Delcik urdar Fixed ChosplR (a8,027) (258.‘3‘35)

_——u—-—-—._-__—-'-_

Assets subject to floaung charge

ARADE DERTOR
Tods seouredon odme osSis

=RV R e Vs o)

(201 o) (zsmiss)

Ll Borkar® Grovg O/
2,28 | (196 283)
Uncharged assets
Csumated total assets available for preferential creditors a2 (‘q(a geg)_q

Stgnature /V.Z,o)%g Date @\g\;'?.og 3

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 34




APPENDIX 4

Al — Summary of Liabilities '
Estimated
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carred from page A) £ 696383)
£
Liabilities ARREARS OF CWPGES (W= \3
Preferenual creditors - SISTSTANNNG vouDe PRY 3 (‘ 3 5‘5&:)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ @l\O,\—l—m)
£
Esumated presenibed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floatng charge holders (’1\':5 .433\3
£
£
Debts secured by floating charges
SHORTEALL. uNDER FINED CHARRE - -
Estmated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (2“3'._;_31:\ \
£
£
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) -
lotal assets avamlable to unsecured creditors I (:m:.l—#—%\)
e
Unsecured non-preferenual claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)
(ass ser)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards credttors £ 0 Mo .m)
£
Issued and called up capral QCD)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (v \Wdo .D'I—’)
Y p cg

SI@&IWCW Date 3(3‘0&4 33]3 .

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration 35




APPENDIX 4

L

]
= nud—..TOTUm g

nuO_wN

(> ) | STVY10L

g anpus

pre=)
QO o0l FYEBE0D HYogd SoNENDE MOVTRIde O..FJ FRETT= o (1Y
30 AL SHIMNN 7 12000 NS Sarcy=. o
PI9Y s31wyg Jo s IMEA P3Y sa1eys
[euimop Jo oN (epomsod Wim) ssaappy JOPI0YRAEGS JO JmBN]
SEJATOHAYYHS ANVJIANOD

36

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Admurustration



APPENDIX 4

N

=1 __ jomnvm.\ areqg

N“.J'JO_U g\\ armeudig

861 0L0ZIWAY

F A11n32s Jo anpep

AL
A31no3s ae(]

I0)1paId
Aq pray A1unoas Lue Jo speagg

¥
1qap 0
yumoury

{aponsod yim)
SS3IpPY

T T )
JONPAI2 JO BUrRN]

uoissassod s, Qweduros ayy w Lusdosd 1240 3y Jo vonuaias Fuiwieyo S401P3ID pUp 53014195 10 SPood Jo A1ddns a4} jo soueape w1 pred sjunowe
Burunied s1a1w01sT0 pup SusWasLBE ajes [ruoILpUOS 1o Fuises] [eneya aseyaInd-a41ly Fapun SI0NPoIs |18 AJTIUIP! PUE SI0NPAIS e opniotl 1SN No A AlON

SHOLIAAHD ANVAWOD

37

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Admtnistration




Date  30/0472013
Time 104428
Report Dstr 30042013

HTI Leadership Centre Ltd

Apged Creditors Analysis (Contacts) - By Balance (Descending)

Include fotzre trapssrioms.  No
Exclude Later Payments No

EASTERNA
UNIYERW
BEACONE
DFE

MERUARS

CREASY-L
TOWERHA
SWEG
SOUTHWD
ACUTEC
REDLANE
DERYNHA
NYREF
BARCLAY
GRIFFITH

BUPA

HTIENTER
BEY AN

HERTSOL

** NOTE AD report valoes xre 1howp in Base Carrency unless otherwise indrcated **

Nemwe & Cowteet
Hends Tepctere & Locheiry Lod
[}

Eastern Lesdesslup Contre
b

Q1223652030
Lmavernry of Wolrecharnpon
B

Beacon Eant

07764 036130
DFE

Mgt

:]

01249 433083

Tobal Conmulting Lamueed
B

Creasy-Lockyer Lud
B

LEES R 2 3
Tower Hamicts TDP

007 635 0300
Sonh Wen Edoneatimn Indossy

G Souararorth Educenonal
B

01223 321732

ACUTEC L

[

OETO 151 6811

Reed [ewe  eorurey |od

Deryn Harvey Conmdimg
B

Q7710422138
1\ BEP
QUM 58 048

Ly of %arweich Scar Park Lad
b

D24 1631 3000

Kxtx Gnfftha { onsultmg Lasmuted
B

582 TTTH0

BUPA

L]

0845 7853322

Clesment koys

L]

0121 436 4435

HT1 Exzerprisey Limytod

Joycs Bevan Comsultams Lid
B

01926 484041

Herfordsture County Council
b

D357 3303

Lrydty fdmit

i

£

i

o0

om

000

LD

(i)

aog

L]

oo

2090000

00d

200

400

(3]

and

00

Qoo

amo

000

oo

o0oc

ooo

fca

Jureaver
L3178 5]

30633 00

21814 11

117300

Jios0o0

qon

fL202.30

632212

2200359

116000

Loldat

14 520 00

a7850d

14 180 0O

18 394 00

12750 44

I8 992 08

184700

3000 00

1M102

23089 47

1,360 00

Belsnce
24 60532

0 633 00

285423

ning

0eN00

1316792

15703 2

LIne

9074 00

Jie0 00

s03el

6224 00

5504

427400

3567 10

4 dod 0%

11940

3600 00

141783

339012

3300 00

Future

000

0w

600

ood

a0

e¢oo

¢ 00

G

a0

0

090

00

000

oo

ace

ane

oog

000

am

¢ 00

a0

o

Cormrat
0o0

000

100

400

900

apd

oo

ooo

000

ooe

oo

0 og

000

¢og

171w

940

00

¢4p0

400

Supplicr Frem

Sapplier T

Luried |

Goo

000

Qm

97450 00

oog

131

9822 12

4074 00

8 L&0 Q0

013 01

0og

LR

6 600 00

0w

1EL4 %

45138

0o

00

400

G

-3

Terjed }
s00

ab

731421

a00

oo

B 400 00

om

o 0%

2]

1128 00

600

t00

&0

900

4000 7]

000

[1]:.1)

ton

1304 22

400

APPENDIX 4

Page 1

ZIZITTIL
Peried 3 Dtder
00 126603 M2
000 5083100
o IS0
FINEY. 00e
800 960000
800 L3I
¢ 00 too
°m0 (1]
200 00
LI t00
e00 ¢00
13000 4100
00 ot
000 000
SO0 000
000 000
000 000
ooe 200
0te 360000
toe  Y4iTed
000 goe
000 336000

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT) Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 38



Date  30/04/2013
Time 104428

HTI Leadership Centre Ltd

AL e & Contwet Credin Linyy

EDOCSUR  e-Doca UK £ 19000 o
01992 8a1EsG

GRLSHAM  Duvid Girecham £ a00
B
01608 652 542

NOTTBFE  Q Elotels Lid re Nothnghem £ 2000 00
01149739393

BIRCITY Binmngham City Counal [ 4 oo
b
0171 464 1540

FRINTCOP  Prnt Copy Consulting 1 1d £ LLo]
B

MAFFLY AS Mafity Amocies Lid [ 150600
01926 63338

SAMWORY The Samwonh Cnterprose £ 0
B
011& 278 0237

URBANPL  U'rwm Plamten | ccestoribers € ¢00
B

CRAMP D e Cramp 4 ota
B
01242 620281

DYLANWE Dylan Wiliem 1 e
QI0834 40055

WESTBER W cat Berhsture EBP L a0

MIKEN Miken Associrtes Lid E 00

TUDORGR  Tudor Grirgr Acsdamy i (314
81217035100

BEDDIS Oval Inmrenos Broking | :d I3 oo
]
0123 o0t 0660

FLAYOURS Flavours Cuenng 4 o 00
B

KSDTRAMN kASD Tramung L a0

MILES Mlary Mehifcn f G0
8

CAWTHOR W Cawthomne & Son Led £ oco
L]
024 7664 LIED

EMHCONN EMH ( onnect 1 600

JONESLEA  Joocs Lexthzmg Exchenge E 000

MEETINGS  Mectings [ndustry Azsocntion i $00
b
0845 2303308

HARGREA Professor David Hargremwes i 000

Al PHABET Alphates (48] Lid £ 000
DD
0370 50 54 168

BURGESS  Juduh Burgess £ ooo

SUPPURT] Supporting | cadors i 000
B

Tornaver

263528

11,562 70

14 455 o2

a00

181854

4700 00

17T

ox

133700

1372 5%

22,600 00

19,309 12

219013

135000

5 00 00

127308

240 00

1.200 00

380 00

674 50

£39 |0

$31940

Habanc
191333

290270

1883 30

2,300 00

i 91623

i 650 84

Tall &

153700

1372 58

PItdod

| 060 DO

1047 92

101503

1 000 00

w5 0%

6% 00

a4 An

872 1|

6% 1a

628 <0

00

o000

ooa

a0l

noo

Q00

000

oo

0oe

o0

oo

000

1m

ooa

a0t

o0d

q00

b0q

a00

oona

L3

£ urreut

oM

400

o

800

ao0

o

a0

Q00

L1}

eon

400

aod

o000

ang

oo

aoa

o

G00

0w

000

6720

oo

o

Parina §
(5]

boo
an
000
o 00
133000
aoe
Qo
0od
1.537 o}
130 00
000
a0
Q00
H s
55000
:100)
pat it
Moo
o0d
[11.e)
$T4 40
000
Ll

000

Aged Creditors Analysis {Contacts) - By Balance {Descending)

Permd T
000

190270

21513 50

o

$53 00

ao

o 00

000

Qoo

o

1 7 92

124 30

000

a00

o

63% 10

6218 50

Page

Peried 3

1238 &3

M

0og

oo)

10

000

¢00

A0

900

2258

t17300

040

aoe

coa

430 00

Q0¢

i)

oo

opa

ao00

000

ooo

APPENDIX 4

2

Oder
I 6k

a0l

000

§83625
000
000

1,225

lellié
a0y
00

200

an

aoo
000
197 19
000

000

0od
aol
ooa

o00

Heads, Teachers & industry Limnited, HTY Leaderstip Centre Limited and HT! Enterprises Limted — Al In Adminsstration 38




APPENDIX 4

Date  30/0472013 HTI Leadership Centre Ltd Page 3

Time 104428 Aged Creditors Analyss (Contacts) - By Balance (Descending)

AT Nemg A Comtae) Crpft Lhmly Tyrowwer  Beleney i) Lurrrmt Period|  Pyvied]  Lrrbedd Ddex

URBANLE  Urbem Lomdersinp Conore t o 5,000 X 0000 -] ] &00 X 00 t00 o 00 000
B

NULEAF Neoland Flocets L oog 244 51 2343 om 000 (1.} (1] 000 04
B
Q2476 220022

MACKENZI Elirshoth Mackcone [ 000 REPIE. ] 0000 o0 %00 20 [1]] oo 000 oDo
: ]

WORCCC W ormesser Cognty Council £ o0 456 80 466 B30 [:3:4] [ 1] 150 0% lls B0 000 a0
b
01933 Toas3)y

DRIVINGF D F Drmng Force 1 [-3-4] b -1 Y 452 o0 oco 10T 41 1504 000 (3]
B
OTTES 516417

JENNYASH Jemwry Axtier Conmuiting i 100000 3150 DG 3000 a0 o0 oo A5 00 L noQ

C33UK CSS UK L [ oo 1534038 4114 000 aod Al 100 200 oog
1
02476 4170

t‘Ewﬂml Mew Horuoons Logaatacs Lud £ 1300 00 693 00 3% 00 [ 13 Qg 156 00 pe il 400 400
gre2e 411411

(U] O (UK) lamated DD 3 o0a [RE ] Wi 0 oDo oo M1 [ 1] Q00 o0p

RAMADS!  Repady Homd & Resort Sotton L [-].] i Maw o000 L] ] oot G0 900 LR ]
g

KIDDIVOU  Kidda™ ouchary 13 (] ] 218058 LAY} [ 1] 2310 [ 31 a00 000G ] ]
b
BRI 08 1412

MEER Claow Mach i (13 ] 254 %7 pEAR 400 []: ] pAERY X ] 0 oo o
]

SWANSHU Swambors School [ Q00 1762 1764 900 o Mlad 000 000 000

1GIDDING  Me M Guddings 1 @00 174504 I ood a0 000 LY 0 o000 oog
L]

PURITIVE  Posztnw Educstion Sohatrons Lid I 00 108200 100 00 V00 11} 100 ) 000 ona oog
1

ANDYDON Andy Dorrs [} 900 18720 19?20 L1 -] 1] 18720 Q00 (-2 4] 003

BT Crtireh Taeoowo  Buo w'c [ 000 206 99 17407 000 (1] 29 L] a0 L[+
b

DAN IDGIL.  Davad Cafhes & Sons [azuied i 000 135 00 1862 00 Q00 200 aot aod 000 163 00
<
GITAE $12258

BOYCED  Dwmn Hoyer i 000 13000 130 00 [ ] L1 000 (1] (4] |30 00
B

SAGEURLT Sage UK [ i ooa 35000 110 00 [ 4] 000 QoG (1] (L 120 00
B

ROYALMA Royed Mal 4 o o n 012} o0 a0 ano (-1} 0 0o [ d]
DO baca

AHAMESFE Shabecapears Coffer Company i Goo M nm [ 1] oo o (-3} [ 1] »n1n
B

IWHEELA Anits Whieler I L1 ) w30 4330 (1] 00 (-1 4] 900 oDa (R ]
B

IBANLS Nicols MeOuigan i oo [riy ) &1 00 [ 3] (-1 4l DO o0 000 o000
b
Q24 TodS 3236

CREDITGA Crmdetgase | td £ 000 wmn 3045 000 [-1: ] ooa 900 a00 3043
"
DM 1999 001

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 40




APPENDIX 4

Date  30/04/2013 HTI Leadership Centre Ltd Page 3
Time 104428 Aged Creditors Anahysis (Contacts) - By Balance (Descendin
A A Contact Crydh Limit Terpewey  Babeoce Jatars  Cwrviw)  Peried]  feriedl  Prridd Siter
THOMPSO ok Thumpeon £ 009 T 008 oo oo 000 00a 1130 50 113955
B
Q134 22243
€Qs (D‘:mﬁdenthynmuud £ oo 000 471 64 (1] a0 LT R 000 000 50 T}
DC
R0 (0 0200
Tatah W4 o] TR T Wkl Tojm Hotisw

Enct of Repon

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limeted - All in Administratron 41




HTi Leadership Centre Limited

Creditors
Per hist of creditors
Intercompany b/fwd
ELC - non mvasced aceryal
Merganser - non invoiced accrual

Per SOA

Pension

PAYE / NI

VAT - 1/4 to 31 March 2013

Total Unsecured non preferential claims

55,293
275,000
75,000

18,167
25,264
15,139

491,725

405,293

897,018

58,570

955,588

APPENDIX 4

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT| Enterpnses Limited — All In Admimistration

42



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRs

HTI Enterprises Limited

APPENDIX 5

Form2 |4B

Rule 229
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
HTI Enterpnses Limited 07942869

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Brrmungham Dustrict Registry

[full name of coun]

Court case number
B1320f2013

Statement ns to the affaurs of (a) HT) Enterpnses Limited

(m) tnsent namc and addreas Herald Court University Of,
Warwick Science Park,
of registered affice of the West Midlands
Coventry, CV4 TEZ

company

on the (b) 4 Apnl 2013 the date that the company entered adminstration

Statement of Truth

I behieve that the facts stated in this statement of affarrs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as gt {b) the date that the company entered

admnistration

Full name MICGHWAEL ( PY A E GB}_;\_:N{ES

Signed

Dated msm‘ggli

ADML2010_198

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT1 Enteprises Lumited — All In Adminustration 43




A — Summary of Assets

APPENDIX &

Assels
Book Estimated
Assets subject 1o fixed charge Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to floating charpe

—REDE DERTORY L, I8 -
DS szr.u.r&a o abmde QEEES

‘-\CE‘_'S:\S E:mku“% Croop Lean (9‘*31‘3‘33) (QH:HC‘:Q)

Uncharged assets
Esumated total assets available for preferential creditors BT IR (26:0, . )

Signanure SIAA2SCHA, S Dae Bojor+] 2012
<)

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Lirited and HT1 Enterprises Limrted — All In Admsnistration 44



Al — Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX §

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated total assets avmlable for floating charge holders
£

Debis secured by floaung charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

£

Estimated prescnbed pan of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avalable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Esumated deficiency after floaung charge where applicable {brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards credrtors

Issued and called up capial

Estimated total deficiency /surptus as regards members

Estimated
£
£ £ (:zm,cm)
£|(men o0
£
(e 0)
£
ey
£
: £ @\m,&m)
(27231)
(@ o)
F|{sm=ag)
£
(ICD)

£ (528,(:814-)

S:@ntum%‘ Date 3::!04-!20&3

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HT} Enterpnses Limited — All In Adminstration 45




APPENDIX 5

Date  30/04/2013 HTI Enterpnses Ltd Page |
Time 105117 Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts) - By Balance (Descending)

Report Date 10042013 Sepplier From,

laciods fature tamactioms. e Sepplier To frayarsra

Exclade Later Payments, No

* AQTE Al report values are shews in Base Currency walens stherwoe lndweated **

A Name & Coutact Crrdh Limiv  Twrpevyy  fivdencs Foory  Caerent  Prried!  Preiwd]  Perieadd Otder

HTILEADE HT1 Lasdarthep Ceotre Lid ] ROP  JMAAFLN) 1450061 (1 om om [T 000 1MI004]

HEADSTEA Hisns, Teachory & tdusry Ll € D00 1067 49aSn 00 noo 000 000 000 000 903600

MANCHES  Marschenw Memopolian £ 400 1325000 1568 00 voe 900 495 00 167200 000 1.

- B

FLSIONTW  Fuooo Lesderstup £ 00 [3 743 95 4744 000 1 600 00 o000 1r2TI00 [ 550 ) 100
]
01430 421130

ROLSTON  Brum Rolson 1 L1 L1400 00 240000 (1% 000 11 ooe oo 140000

MANURDU Mscr Promery Schoal 1 000 000 1045 00 000 (1] 208300 000 (1] oot
a1wdsais

FORWARD Forward Patocitnp I so0  ILMSS b 123758 008 a0 000 1237 50 o0 000
0121 449 TRIZ

FUSIONS) Fuoco Leadeshep £ 000 10 K73 5@ 4000 000 om HO X o og 000 (1]
0209 310 €20

MILES My Mules L o000 2513 00 10 00 a0 o000 obg Goo 000 LY. ]
n

GREENLEA Groen Lesdorebrp for Lasmeng £ (1] 530 00 83000 000 000 oo00 LL. 400 50 00
B
2121 4353011

KATEMCh  Kae Mch e Amocsos Led L 000 155130 s L1 oo siwm 0% noo L1

- »

DELANTR  Delgo Tompomy Lxd i 060 1M Ty 42300 oo0 oo LX) 430 00 00 1.
Yooy Grewm
01930 113 513

DRIVDSGF  Ormang Foroe Couners Lud £ %00 A AT W0 b0 00 ot 0 00 140 1 ] LT
B

TNTERNAT tomorruncmsl Press Cung [ vo0 130"} 360 00 (1] s00 000 tog L1 000
|:]

STIAMESC $1 Jumes CE Primary Soltwot £ 150000 182500 12500 0w 900 om (1 1Y) ano

HEWETTTE Tusry Hewerr i o0 15810 13830 200 000 000 000 200 15830
Otad 671 |814TE02 $79)4)

LUCKRETT Rl & Yvoome Lacken [ 000 HIn 102 &0 o e Qo 000 Qo0 000 103 80
8

SHREINT Shred h L 00 334 04 8% a00 [ ] w70 900 400 Q00
[
0121 T4 )W

TERRY  SMTary t 000 SR 00 ot oo [T 000 000 400
]

IPDA Intcraationl Profesoanal £ 5000 50w a100 0o L1 [T-] 000 noo “w
E

Tutxlat InTot I (1] To0000 B371*E 2 IWAS0 (a4 JiETT

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Admunmistration . 46




APPENDIX 5

o) ...\ Q) |SIVIO]
K 23O .
ool oo FOLNINTD T IoNEeS oo || G FulSodher Guy
=20 AUSEEMND' T Oetan O Seaees SO L FaH
PIoY S91EYS JO spEIRg anjeA plag saJeys
jemtmoN JO oN (apovssod gum) ssaappy 13p|ofalByg jo amEN

SYHIATOHIIVHS ANVJINOD

47

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT! Enterpnses Limited = All In Administration




APPENDIX 5

-~ .

LIST _.&O-ON aEd

9617 0LOZINAY

¥ A)Inoas Jo anep

uaald 1oytparn
Anmaes s1eq | g piayg £1umoas Aus Jo SpEe(]

¥
1q99p jo (spomsod qum)
unowy SS2IPPY

JuewE]) 10
1011paIs JO swreN

ucissassod s, Auedwoo oy w1 Apadoad 1340 2736 JO veUSIRL BUTWIR]D SIONP3ID puD S301AISS 10 SpooT Jo K[ddns ay) jo aoueape ut pied sjunowe
Buiune|s SIWOISND pup SJUSWHSIZE S[BS [BUOHIPU0d JO Buises) |aueyd ‘sseydind-o.1y JSPLN SIONPAID |[B AJHUSPI PUT SI0}IPe1d [[E 2PNIOWI ISAW NOX  3)ON]

SHOLIATAD ANYJWOD

48

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Adnunistration




APPENDIX 5

Date 3040472013 HT1 Enterprises Ltd Page |
Time 105117 Aged Creditors Anslysis (Contacts) - By Balance {Descending)

Report Date 342013 Supplicr Frem

laclude fotare tramsactrons  No Suppller To LIZIT2L
Exclude Later Puyeeats Mo

** “OTF AD repori velues gre shows v Bage Currency ealess atheraise (ndieated **

AXC Netoe & Comtact Credsl Liaut Torsaver Balanes Futore Lorrem Peried | Feriod 1 Ferwd 3 Oider

HTI! EADE HTI Lradershup Cenaw Lid i 000 648283 104 50068 ooe 000 1] 000 900 [B4 30061

HEADSTEA Feads Teachers & Industry 13d i 000 a3Mb66T 4985600 900 900 0w 400 900 4963600

WMANCHES  Muncheaer Meropolim £ 000 1320000 1,561 00 (0] 000 4,15 00 J6T2 00 100 000

T B

FUSIONTW  Fuston {.eadarchip i 000 1374598 AT M oo | o00 b0 dnd 2275 00 £19 34 LT
a
014304211%0

ROLSTON  Bras Ralnoa £ 400 2,400 00 2400 00 00 000 600 v oo 900 240900

MANORDU Munor Pramary School i 906 00 2.083 00 a0p 080 2,045 00 006 900 [24]
01902556460

FURWARD Forward Permerdup £ a3 |1 E55 16 1237 50 200 00 oot 1231 50 (1] Q00
a2 49 T2

FUBIONH  Fumon Yeadership £ 0B IDATESG ¥ e oty (1] wHo uoo L1 ) )]
B
0208 KlO I

MILES Ay Milee 3 400 1185 00 2000 000 a0 aog oo 12000 400
;]

GREENLEA Green Leaderstup for Learnmg i 000 85000 850 00 (] (1] 00 000 o 00 85000
B
a12k &7 3811

RATEMCK  hte McKenna Acsocesses Lud € 000 133 s2198 009 000 32398 000 L1 000

- b

DELANTR Defen Trammg [ rd 3 00 190475 4000 ooo 00 oo 480 00 0¢0 @00
Ty Grabien
Q1530 223 523

DRIVINGF  Deving Faree Coaners [1d £ 200 &7360 60 00 a0 ¢ 00 L1000 240 00 oot 000
B

INTLRNAT hmegrmanuooal Press Lunnig I 000 15130 W0 00 o o 000 060 008 360 00
]

STIAMESC St James CE Pramary School I3 1 500 00 162500 s 200 LE a0 (17 52300 [

HEWETTTE Terry Hewen i aba 138 30 152 10 000 000 o0 a00 000 15130
G163 27114707802 579141 "

TUCKETT Bl d ¥voome Lacken i o o0 M2 1310 000 000 000 000 L1 1y kb
a

SHREDIT  Shred It £ do0 U4 saTo o0 om 56 70 000 00w [
B
9121 744 8330

TERRY S M Tary E 0o 4 4] S0 5000 ¢ oo 0w Do) 56 00 qu 200
B

1PDA Internancasl Profrygonal £ 4000 1500 FEY.) 000 a0 0ot 000 000 500
1

.
Tetah. 26780 1 005 1ebitd EIpe TSy ivMW  jHInu

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration 49




APPENDIX 6

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pursuant to Rule 2.33{2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companies entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysss of the Pre-Administration Costs for Companies incurred by
the Administrators

2 APPROVAL

As there will be no funds avallable to the unsecured creditors, approval of the unpaid Pre-
Administration costs has been sought In accordance with Rule 2 67A(3){b) of the Rules, which 1s
outhned as follows

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs are approved for
payment shall be by the approval of each Secured Creditor of the Companies

The Secured Creditor will be asked to approve payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs, as
detalled below

3 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE COMPANIES (IN ADMINISTRATION)

The Pre-Administration Costs were incurred to enable the Administrators to plan and prepare the
administration strategy, which ensured that the duties of the Administrators were fulfilled efficiently
subsequent to ther appaintment, and to undertake further administrative tasks, which are necessary
for placing the Companies into administration

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Lirited — All in Administration 50



4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

APPENDIX 6

The time incurred by the Adminustrators and therr staff for the pre-appointment penod from 27 Apnil
2013 to 4 Apnl 2013, are summansed in the table below A detailed analysis of the time spent by work

function 1s attached

Classification of work | Partners Managers Assistants Toftal Time Average
function and & Hours | Cost Hourly
Directors Support Staff Rate
£ £

Admimistration and 11 10 49 70 0| 6080 21,961 36119
planning

1110 49 70 0| 6080 21,961 361 17
Total Fees Claimed 21,961

Administration and planning Iincludes case planning, case set-up, instructing independent selicitors
and other professionals, determining the Administration strategy and liaising with Companies’
Directors prior to the Administration appointments

Fees totaling £21,961 remain unpaid as at the date of Administration and their payment will be sought
from the Secured Creditor However, it should be noted that due to the paucity of the asset
realisations, it 1s unlikely that the Administrators will draw these costs in full No pre-appointment fees

have been drawn to date

5 ANALYSIS CF EXPENSES INCURRED

No Pre-Administration expenses were tncurred at the date of appointment

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — Al [n Administration 51




Z6  UDTENSIUIWPY U] Iy — papwr] sasudialug | LH pue pajwir ajua) dinsiepea |LH 'paiuin Asnpu| g siaysea] 'spear

oo ] 31va 01 NMV¥Q $334 V101 ]
ze £6z 00 €Ly 0z 02 05 292'2 06 #1 05 5¥6'L oLS - - 1809 9 SHMNOH V101
00 GLE 09 161 0s o . - 08 I51 050 - .

00 5L 05 451 050 - - 05 /51 050 - - paindasun
sJ0}Ipai)
00 061 00 56 050 00 56 050 - - - -
00 061 00 56 05 0 0066 05 0 - - - - Buipesy yo jonuoy ) Aeg
Guipeay
2t ZET 0% 09v'y 0Z 61 05 2492 0o vl 00 884 0z s
£8 51T 0% ie2'e 00 SI 05262'C oo ¢l 00 Sv6 goe - - (syessy Buunseg Jusunuoddy jo uoneoyijon b ) suonoy jenu|
S8 652 05 158 ot 00 0BE oz 06 Liv oe L - - ainso|n puejuewabeuey ‘uosimedng esen
L1 aov Qs §9¢ 06 0 - - 05 $9¢ 060 - - Guipg Aoynyeg pue Buuaiysen
Buiuueld pue uonensILILLPY

Gewg
) Y
 seoing

T ,\.I B r..@%ﬁ.ﬂﬁ@ﬂﬁgﬂﬁ_‘; ‘

Q3 LINIT AYLSNANI ® SYIHOVIL ‘SAVIH
£10Z AYIN 0L OL £10Z T¥dY ¥ QOIMId IHL HO4 S1S0D IWIL SHOLYNISININGY

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI 77v) QILINIT SISRIJYIINT ILH ANV Q3LINIM FHLNID dIHSHIAYIT ILH ‘GILIWIT AYLSNANI B S¥IHOVAL ‘SAV3H

L XION3ddV




£g UOBBASIUNUPY U] || — pajiwir] sasudiajug (1 H pue pajiwin anuan diysiapea |1 H ‘palitu] Asnpuj g S1aydea] 'speay)

ALvd Ol NMYHA S33d ._4._.0._._

05 28¢ 00 688'29 06 681 05 297 oo vl 05 S8Z'Ly oL 8rL 00 LEG'LL 08z 1S032 '8 SHNOH V10l
00 522 00 5¥L 0z 0 - - 00 St 0z o - .
00 SZL 00 Sl 0z o - - 00 ¥l 0zo0 - - LYA puE xej
apn|au] siane 2410
$9 61 E@Nh.ww oL Ls - - 0§ Lan'zz aL oz q0 59 oo v
6L bZE as Sr6'0L 0L £¢ - N 05 00201 0L Zg 00 5p9 0oL painaasun
00 SLE 05 ZLr 051 - - 05 Civ 051 - . palnyag
00 51LE 06 B0E°LL 06 5€ - - 05 B0E'LL 06 GE - - saafojdwy
SIONPAD
08 y0 0s PIg'vZ 0f 19 - - 0S5 ¥ev'tL [ 00 0Ze'0L 00 91
00 S1¢ 00 681 090 - - 00 631 080 - - syessy Aued payy
Z5 30v SZ ZSY'PT 51 09 - - GZ ZEL'PL Sl bt 00 0zZg'0L 00 8L $)19sSY fSsaulsng jo ajeg
00 S1L€ Sz elt S50 - - ST eLL 850 - - soIya A pue sBumi4 pue sainixig Juswdinbg pue Juely
§]9SSY JO UonesI[eay
00 SLE 05 Zlr 05l - : 05 Ziv 0S L - -
00 LS 05 2iv 0%} - - 0z Z2iF 05 L - - Burpes] jo jonuog L Keg
Buiper]
00 §b9 00 508's 0086 - - . - 00 50B'S 006
00 s¥9 05 26L't 059 - - - - 05 Z26L'Y 059 J9npuon s10)3ali] uo spoday
00 59 05 Z19°L 0s g - . - - 05 z19'L o5z suanebusasy)
suoiebisaau|
56 16T 0% SZ6'CL 08 ot 052192 00 ¥l 00 Z60'DL 00 1€ 00 L9L'L 08l
- - - - - - - - - slauonnaeld ADUaA|0SU) JSYIQ Y)IA UOS|eI
L€ SEE S ar's SZ 51 - - G4 E08'Y SZ Sl 00 G¥9 ag L Bunsodey jeioven
LL SpZ 00 905'¢ oe ¥L 0% Z6Z'2 00t 05 169 o5t 00 91Ls 080 (s1es8y Buunseg uauymoddy jo uonesynoy B €) suonsy [eny
ZT tog Sivea'y St SL 00 0ge 0z G2 ¥0E'Y St gt - - amso|3 pue juswabeuey ‘vosIAadng asesn
0§ iS¢ 00 982 080 - - 00 982 080 - - Bumnq Aoyme)g pue Guuaiyses
Buniue)gd pue uonensruwpy
[(OFRS |[hel| @eee | ohmy | Geke | ehey
ioddn gheiSIu RIS ISE Y| STGDEL BN

L XIaON3ddY

S10]1352I08gIS UL By

Q3LINIT IHLINID dIHSH3Av3T LLH




¥s ucHEASILILWPY U] [y ~ papuwny sasudiajug |1 H pue pajiwr sijua)) diysiapea {1H 'psiwn Ansnpu| g siaydea] 'speay

[oo 1] . 31vQ OL NMVYYA $334 V10U |

0 112 00 5Z9'¢ 0l 9L 05 Z19'C 00 tl 05 756 0Lz 1S0D ® SHNOH TV1OL

10 L1z 00 §29'¢ 0L 91 057197 oo vl 0% 266 0L2

85 002 05 L09'2 00 €l 052622 00zl Qo siLe 001 {s1essy Buundeg waunuioddy jo uonesyon 6 8) suonoy epu)
Loz 00 688 ore 00 08¢ goe 00 605 or L 8ans0|g pue juswobeuey 'vosadng esen
£L 9zvy 05 821 0eo - - 0s 821 OE O Bugp g foymeg pue Guuaysen

Bujuuejd pue uonensiuWpy

L XION3ddV

Q3LINN SASIIdYILING ILH




APPENDIX 8

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENTS

Consolidated HT| Group EOS .
Consolldated Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited Group
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 May 2013
Sarementof Estmated to Renlisod to 17 Future Total
Affair Book Realtse tn May 2013 Estimated
Value Statement of Reatlsations
Affairs
£000 E000 EDDD|
Assats subject to a fixed charge
Goodwill - 43 000 10 000 0 000
it 43 000 10 000 10 000
Fixed charge funds [n hand 10,000 - 10,000
Indebtedness to flxad charge holder {546,111)
Surplus f (deficlt) as regards fixed charge holdar {536, 111)
Assets subject to a floating charge
Furriture & Equipment 21 082 5060 2865 2135 5 000
Book Debts 1273 045 62 000 57 729 427 52 000
Cther Deblors - - 19 500 - 19 500
Contracts - - 18 906 14 094 30
Bank Interest - - 16 100 118
1294 137 87 500 99018 2C 600 118616
Less
Statutery and Sundry Costs 0 {9 082) (9082)
Costs of realisation - Legal and Agents Fees 0 {32 850) {32 850)
Admirustrators’ fass and expenses 1] {58 B63) {58 863),
imecowerabla VAT 0 {18 B21) (18 821))
Floating charge funds In hand 99,016 {99,016) 0
Fixed Charge Surplus Brought Dawn Nil
Available to preferantial creditors L]
Preferential creditors femployee claims) Not Yet Agraec 110,348)
Nat Property NIt
Available to unsecured ditors via the P bed Part Nil
Avallable to Floating Charge creditors il
Fixed Charge Deflcit Brought Down {536,111)]
Total to be available to unsecured creditors Nii
Estimated Summary retum to creditors
Drudend to
Fixad & flcating chargs holder 002 pinthef
Prafarential creditors Qpwmthef
Unseacured craditors Opmthe £

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT) Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited - All In Adminsstration 55




Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited EOS

APPENDIX 8

{tn Adminigtration)

Heads, Teachers & industry Limlted

Joint Administratarg’ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 17 May 2013

Statement of Estynated to Realised to 17 Future Total
Aflair Book Realise 1n May 2013 Estimated
Value Statement of Reallsations
Affairs
£000 £'000 £000
Assats subject to a fixed charge
Goodwall - 5000 5 000 - 5 000
N 5,000 5000 - 5 000
Fixed charge funds in hand 5,000 [[] 5,000
Indebtedness to fixed charge holder {546,111)
Surplus/ (deficlt) as regards fixed charge hotder {541,111}
Assets subject to a floating charge
Furiture & Equipment 11736 1 500 15%4 1188 2782
Book Debis 313 401 - 3,157 2353 5,510
Bank Interest - - 36 100 118
325137 1,500 4,767 Jen 8408
Less
Statutory ard Sundry Costs (1,169) {1 169)
Administralors fees and expenses (6 024) {6 024)
mecovarable VAT (1,215 {1 215)
Floating charge funds in hand 4,787 (8,767) Q
Fixed Charge Surplus Brought Down NI
Available to prefersntial creditors 1]
Prefarential creditors (employee claims) Not Yet Agreed (10,848),
Net Property NIt
Available to unsecured crediiors via the Prescnbed Part NIt
Available to Floating Charge creditors NI
Fixed Charge Deficlt Brought Down {541,111)
Total to be available to unsecured creditors NI3
Estimated Summary retum to creditors
Drwdend to
Fixed & floating charge holder 001 pinthe £
Preferential creditors opintha £
Unsecured creditors CpmntheE

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Admurustration

56



APPENDIX 8

HTI Leadership Centre Limited EQOS

HT1 Leadership Centre Limited
{in Administration)
Joint Adminlstrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 May 2013
Statement of Estimated fo Realised to 17 Future Total
Affair Book Realise in May 2013 Estimated
Value Statement of Realisations
Affairs
£000 £ 000 £ 000,
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Goodwll - 38 000 3000 - 3 000
N 38 000 300G 3000
Fixed charge fundsin hand 3,000 ] 3,000
indebtedness to fixed charge holder (546,111}
Surplus { {deficit) as regards fixed charge holder (543,111}
Assets subject to a floating charge
Fumiture & Equipment 0 356 3 560 1271 947 2218
Book Debts 565 266 52 GO0 & 227 1680 55 887
Other Debtors - - 19 500 - 19 500
Contracts - 18 906 14 094 33 000
Bank Interest - - .
574622 65 500 93 904 16701 110 605
Less
Statutory and Sundry Costs (7 344) (7 344)
Costs of malsation Legal and Agents Feas {32 a50) {32 850}
Administrators fees and expenses (52 B3g) (52 839)
imecoverable VAT (17 572} (17 572)
Floating charge fundsin hand 33,504 {93,904) o}
Fixed Charge Surplus Brought Down Nil
Avallable to preferential creditors L]
Preferential credltors (employee claims) Not yet Agreed J
Net Property N
Avaiiable to unsecured credltors via the Prescribed Pant Nil
Available to Floating Charge creditors Nil
Fixed Charge Deficit Brought Down 543, 111}
Total to be available to unsecured creditors Nl |
Esimated Summary retum to creditors
Divdend to
Fixed & floating charge holder 001 pinthe £
Prefarential creditors Opinthe £
Linsecured craditors Opmmthe £

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Limited and HT! Enterpnses Limited - All In Admirustration &7




APPENDIX 8

HTI Enterprises Limited EOS

HTI Enterprises Limlted
{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 17 May 2013

Statement of Estimated to Realised to 17 Future Total
Affair Book Realise In May 2013 Estimated
Vaiue Statement of Realisations
Affairs
£'000 £000 £000
Assats subject to a fixed charge
Goodwill - - 2000 2 000
il 2000 - 2000
Fixed charge fundsin hand 2,000 Q 2,000
Indebtedness to fixed charge holder {546,111},
Surplus / {deflcit) as regards fixed charge holder {544,111)
Assets subject to & floating charge
Baok Debis 394 378 - 345 258 603
394 378 - 345 258 503
Less
Statutary and Sundry Costs (569) (569)
imecowerable VAT (34) (34)
Floating charge funds in hand 345 (345) {0}
Fixed Charge Surpius Brought Down Nil
Avallable to prefarantial creditors L]
Preferential creditors (employen claims) Not Yet Agreed
Net Property Mi|
Available to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part Ni1
Available to Fleating Charge creditors Nil
Fixed Charge Deficit Brought Down (544,111}
Total to be available to unsecured creditors Ril

Estimated Summary return to creditors

Divdend to
Fixed & floating charge holder GO01pinthe
Preferential creditors Opinthe £
Unsecured croditars Gpinthe £

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HT) Enterprises Limited — All In Administration 58




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

AP

In the matter of Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited - In
Administration and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1886

Date of Administration 4 Apnl 2013

PENDIX 9

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
adminustration {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(@) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

atl

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown i box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if s which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was qiven

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Heads, Teachers & Industry Lymted, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 9

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admimistrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admmistrator

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and MTI Enterprises Limited = All In Administration



Rule 2,72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX 9

Form 4 25

in the matter of HTI Leadership Centre Limited - in Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 4 Aprl 2013

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence fo substantiate the claim at his
discretion})

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categornes of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date It was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited - All In Administration




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Ad}rmtted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 9

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admintstrator

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leaderstup Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnises Limited — All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 9

Rule 272 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of HTI Enterpnses Limited - In Administration and in
the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 4 April 2013

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncaprtalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be subsiantiated [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please shaw -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of bow and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of aﬁy secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited ang HTI Enterprises Limited — Al In Admintstration




APPENDIX 9

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Adminmistrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterprises Limited — All In Administration




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name
and

address of the
creditor

making the request

(b} Insert full name
and
address of registered

office of the company

{¢) Insert amount of
claim

{d} Insert full name(s)
and

address(es) of
creditors

concurring with the

request (if any) and
their
claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required
10%

(e) Insert details of
the

purpose of the
meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 9

Name of Company Company number
HTI Leadership Centre Limited 03325746
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 8151 of 2013
Diviston, Companies Court

{full name of court)

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
HTI Leadership Centre Limited

C/O Delortte LLP
Four Brnindleyplace
Birmingham

My claim in the administration 1s {¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of therr wintten
confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Limited and HT1 Enterpnses Limited — All In Admurustration




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name
and

address of the
creditor

making the request

(b) Insert full name
and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of
clam

{d) Insert full name(s)
and

address(es) of
creditors

concurnng with the

request (if any) and
therr
claims in the

administration if the
requesting creditor's
claim

1$ below the required
10%

(e} Insert details of
the

purpose of the
meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 9

Name of Company

HTI Enterprises Limited

Company number

07942869

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery

Division, Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
8152 of 2013

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)

HTI Enterpnses Limited
C/O Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written

confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s ()

Signed

Dated

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited - All In Admunistration



Rule
237

(a) Insert full name
and

address of the
creditor

making the request

(b) Insert full name
and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of
clam

(d) Insert full name(s)
and

address(es) of
creditors

concurring with the

request (if any) and
their
claims i the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required
10%

(e) Insert detalls of
the

purpose of the
meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX ¢

Name of Company

Heads Teachers & Industry Limited

Company number

02308265

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery

Dwision, Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
8150 of 2013

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited
C/O Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written

confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated

Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Limited and HTI Enterpnses Limited — All In Administration

b



